

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ROBERT L. MENDENHALL, AN  
INDIVIDUAL; AND SUNRIDGE  
CORPORATION, A NEVADA  
CORPORATION,

Appellants,

vs.

RONALD TASSINARI, AN  
INDIVIDUAL; AND AMERICAN  
VANTAGE BROWNSTONE, LLC, A  
NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY  
COMPANY,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed  
Oct 06 2016 11:35 a.m.  
Case No.: 68053  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial  
District Court, the Honorable Rob  
Bare Presiding

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**Marquis Aurbach Coffing**

Avece M. Higbee, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 3739  
Micah S. Echols, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 8437  
Adele V. Karoum, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 11172  
10001 Park Run Drive  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145  
Telephone: (702) 382-0711  
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816  
ahigbee@maclaw.com  
mechols@maclaw.com  
akaroum@maclaw.com

**Howard & Howard Attorneys PLLC**

Gwen Rutar Mullins, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 3146  
Wade B. Gochnour, Esq.  
Nevada Bar No. 6314  
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway  
Suite 1000  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
Telephone: (702) 257-1483  
Facsimile: (702) 567-1568  
grm@h2law.com  
wbg@h2law.com

*Attorneys for Appellants, Robert L. Mendenhall and Sunridge Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....3

    A. TASSINARI AND AVB CANNOT RELY UPON *WEDDELL* FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.....3

    B. EVEN IF THE COURT CONSIDERS *WEDDELL*, THE NOTED EXCEPTIONS TO NONMUTUAL CLAIM PRECLUSION ARE APPLICABLE TO THE INSTANT CASE.....4

    C. TASSINARI AND AVB CANNOT IGNORE NEVADA LAW ON PRIVACY IN FAVOR OF INAPPOSITE, MORE STRINGENT FEDERAL STANDARDS. ....7

        1. Corporate Officer Privity Under Federal Law Does Not Apply to Tassinari and the Brownstone Entities. ....9

        2. Federal Law on Corporate Parent and Subsidiary Privity Similarly Does Not Establish Privity Between AVB and the Brownstone Entities.....11

    D. ACCORDING TO NEVADA LAW, TASSINARI AND AVB ARE NOT PRIVIES TO THE BROWNSTONE ENTITIES. ....14

    E. TASSINARI AND AVB FAIL TO ADDRESS AND, THUS, TACITLY CONCEDE THAT THE SECOND LAWSUIT WAS NOT BASED UPON THE SAME CAUSES OF ACTION. ....15

    F. THE FRAUD CLAIMS ASSERTED BY MENDENHALL AND SUNRIDGE IN THE SECOND LAWSUIT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN THE FIRST LAWSUIT.....17

        1. Tassinari and AVB’s Hypothetical Scenarios Do Not Change Mendenhall and Sunridge’s Inability to Bring Their Fraud Claims in the First Lawsuit.....18

2.	Factual Issues Regarding Mendenhall and Sunridge’s Inability to Bring Their Fraud Claims in the First Lawsuit Precluded the District Court’s Dismissal Order. ....	19
3.	<i>Weddell</i> Does Not Resolve the Compulsory Versus Permissive Claims Inquiry.....	23
G.	THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE OFFER OF JUDGMENT ISSUED TO THE BROWNSTONE ENTITIES DID NOT RESOLVE ANY CLAIMS AGAINST TASSINARI AND AVB. ....	24
H.	MENDENHALL AND SUNRIDGE DID NOT NEED TO CITE NRCP 60(B) TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE “INDEPENDENT ACTION” PROVISION OF THIS RULE. ....	25
III.	CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Airframe Systems, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.*,  
601 F. 3d 9 (1st Cir. 2010).....12

*Alcantara v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
321 P.3d 912 (Nev. 2014)..... 7, 9, 13, 14

*Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon*,  
109 Nev. 990, 860 P.2d 720 (1993).....18

*Bates v. Chronister*,  
100 Nev. 675, 691 P.2d 865 (1984).....17

*Bennett v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Maryland*,  
98 Nev. 449, 652 P.2d 1178 (1982).....23

*Bonnell v. Lawrence*,  
282 P.3d 712 (Nev. 2012)..... 25, 26

*Bower v. Harrah’s Laughlin, Inc.*,  
125 Nev. 470, 215 P.3d 709 (2009)..... 7, 8, 9, 13, 14

*Clements v. Airport Auth.*,  
69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995) .....16

*Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co.*,  
587 P.2d 1098 (Cal. 1978).....8

*Coomer v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
319 S.W.3d 366 (Ky. 2010).....21

*Emeldi v. University of Oregon*,  
698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2012) .....22

*Executive Mgmt. Ltd. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.*,  
114 Nev. 823, 963 P.2d 465 (1998).....16

*Ferris v. Carson Water Co.*,  
16 Nev. 44 (1881) .....25

<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Garcia v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 293 P.3d 869 (Nev. 2013).....	8
<i>Hartsel Springs Ranch of Colorado, Inc. v. Bluegreen Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Henry v. Farmer City State Bank</i> , 808 F.2d 1228 (1986).....	20
<i>Hidden Wells Ranch, Inc. v. Strip Realty, Inc.</i> , 83 Nev. 143, 425 P.2d 599 (1967).....	21
<i>In re Colonial Mortgage Bankers Corp. v. Lopez-Stubbe</i> , 342 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12, 20
<i>In re Estate of Firsching</i> , 94 Nev. 252, 578 P.2d 321 (1978).....	16
<i>In re Gottheiner</i> , 703 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>In re Imperial Corporation of America</i> , 92 F.3d 1503 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Shea’s Will</i> , 309 N.Y. 605, 132 N.E.2d 864 (1956).....	11
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 370 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Jain v. McFarland</i> , 109 Nev. 465, 851 P.2d 450 (1993).....	5, 10, 17, 19
<i>Lake at Las Vegas Investors Group, Inc. v. Pacific Malibu Development Corp</i> , 933 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Leavitt v. Siems</i> , 330 P.3d 1 (2014).....	26

<i>Nava v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 118 Nev. 396, 46 P.3d 60 (2002) .....	6, 25
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981) .....	3
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> , 180 Cal.App.4th 210 (2009) .....	23
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 126 Nev. 180, 233 P.3d 357 (2010) .....	17
<i>Potter v. Potter</i> , 121 Nev. 613, 119 P.3d 1246 (2005) .....	3, 26
<i>Round Hill Gen. Improvement Dist. v. B-Neva, Inc.</i> , 96 Nev. 181, 606 P.2d 176 (1980) .....	16
<i>Ryan’s Express Transp. Servs. v. Amador Stage Lines, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. 289, 279 P.3d 166 (2012) .....	4, 21, 26
<i>Siragusa v. Brown</i> , 114 Nev. 1384, 971 P.2d 801 (1998) .....	5, 21
<i>Slade v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , 373 P.3d 74 (Nev. 2016) .....	22
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 458 F.2d 632 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	8, 20
<i>Taylor v. Surgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S.Ct. 2161 (2008) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Weddell v. Sharp</i> , 350 P.3d 80 (Nev. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

10A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2011) .....	22
---	----

17 C.J.S., CONTRACTS .....25

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS ..... 7, 13, 14

**RULES**

FRCP 41(a)(1).....12

NRAP 28(a)(5).....20

NRAP 31(d)(2).....17

NRCP 11 .....6, 18

NRCP 30(b)(6).....15

NRCP 56(f) .....22

NRCP 60(b) ..... 1, 2, 25, 27

NRCP 68 .....6

**STATUTES**

NRS 17.115 .....6
